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I N THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI ‘|

STATE OF HAWAI ‘I, Plaintiff-Appellee,
VS.

ALLAN M MCABE, al so known as Edward
K. Angel |, Defendant- Appel |l ant.

APPEAL FROM THE FI RST Cl RCU T COURT
(CR NO. 99-0403)

MEMORANDUM OPI NI ON
(By: Moon, C. J., Levinson, Nakayanma, Ram |, and Acoba, JJ.)

Def endant - appel l ant Allan M MCabe appeals the First
Circuit Court’s Cctober 18, 1999 judgnent of conviction and
sentence for the offenses of terroristic threatening in the first
degree, in violation of Hawai‘ Revised Statutes (HRS)
8§ 707-716(1)(d) (1993) (Count 1), and pronoting a harnful drug in
the fourth degree, in violation of HRS § 712-1246.5(1) (1993)
(Count V). MCabe argues that: (1) the notions court erred in
failing to suppress evidence of two codeine tablets found during
a search of his backpack;® (2) the trial court erred in denying

his notion in limne to exclude all references to his use of an

1 Hon. M chael Town presi ded over the suppression hearing.



alias;? and (3) the trial court erred in instructing the jury
concerning the offense of shoplifting. For the reasons discussed
herein, we hold that the notions court erred in failing to
suppress evidence of the codeine tablets. Accordingly, we
reverse McCabe’s conviction in connection with Count IV
(pronoting a harnful drug in the fourth degree). Wth regard to
McCabe’ s other points of error, we affirm

| . BACKGROUND

On March 9, 1999, McCabe was charged by conplaint with
Count | (the terroristic threatening charge), pronoting a
dangerous drug in the third degree, in violation of HRS
8§ 712-1243(3) (Supp. 1999) (Count I1), unlawful use of drug
paraphernalia, in violation of HRS § 329-43.5(a) (1993) (Count
I11), and Count 1V (the pronoting a harnful drug charge). Al of
the charges arose froman incident that occurred outside of the
Beretani a Street Foodl and supermarket in Honolulu on February 27,
1999, in which McCabe allegedly threatened a store security guard
with a knife. As a result of the incident, MCabe was arrested.
Pursuant to a valid warrant, his backpack was searched in an

effort to |ocate the knife, which was seized during the search

In addition, the police seized illegal drugs and drug
par aphernalia, |leading to the charges in Counts Il through IV.
2 Hon. John Bryant presided over the motion in limne and trial.
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As described below, the charges in Counts Il and Il were
eventual | y dropped.

A Suppr essi on Heari ng

Prior to trial, MCabe noved to have evidence of the
drugs and drug paraphernalia suppressed on the ground that their
sei zure exceeded the scope of the search warrant. At the August
18, 1999 hearing on McCabe’'s notion, the follow ng testinony was
adduced.

Det ecti ve Al an Matsunmura of the Honol ulu Police
Departnment (HPD) testified that he obtained a warrant to search
McCabe’ s backpack for the utility knife based upon the statenent
by the Foodl and security guard that MCabe had placed the utility
knife into his backpack. The search warrant authorized a search
of the backpack for “[o]lne (1) utility knife, unknown brand, gray
in color. The utility knife is described as one conmonly used to
cut open boxes.” The backpack had one main conpartnent, a
second, m d-size conpartnment outside of the main conpartnent, and
athird, small “flat” conpartnent or pocket.

Detective Matsunura stated that he started his search
for the knife by checking the small est pocket because the
security guard said that McCabe had placed the knife in the
“smal | pocket.” Upon checking the pocket, he discovered a gl ass
snoki ng pi pe and two clear “zip-lock” packets, both of which

contained a crystalline substance that were later identified as
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met hanphet am ne. Matsunura testified that he did not have to
unw ap anything to see these itens.

Not finding the knife in the small pocket, Detective
Mat sunura testified that he next searched the md-sized
conpartnment. Therein, he found the gray utility knife. In
addition, he found two nore pipes, two white tablets |ater
identified as codeine,® and two seeds that he believed were
marijuana seeds. Matsunura testified that the pipes were
“anongst” tissue paper, that the tablets were | oose in the
conpartment, and that he could not specifically renenber where he
had found the seeds.

On cross-exam nation, Detective Matsunura conceded t hat
he could not clearly renenber whether he found the tablets and
the seeds before or after finding the knife. Defense counsel
al so pointed out that, contrary to Matsunmura's testinony, the HPD
evi dence report stated that each pipe was found individually
wrapped in white paper hand towels. |In addition, although
Mat sunura testified that he had no recollection of finding a
cigarette package during the search, defense counsel pointed to
Mat sumura’ s police report that indicated that a cigarette package
had i ndeed been recovered fromthe backpack. Moreover, Matsumura

acknow edged that he had not reviewed his report before

8 Codeine is a Schedule Il drug. HRS § 712-1246.5(1) proscribes the
possession of “any harnmful drug in any amount.” The term “harnful drug”
includes, inter alia, Schedule Ill drugs. See HRS § 712-1240 (1993).
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testifying and that his witten report did not describe in detai

t he sequence in which the conpartnments of the pack were searched
or the location where the itens were found. Finally, in response
to questioning by the notions court, Mtsunmura acknow edged t hat
he did not have a “crystal clear” nenory whether the

nmet hanphet am ne was recovered fromw thin the cigarette pack

McCabe testified that the utility knife was not in the
m ddl e conpartnent, as Matsunmura had stated, but in the snal
front pocket. He further testified that the pipes were in the
m ddl e conpartnent and were “totally wapped” and that the
met hanphet am ne and the two codeine tablets were in an enpty
cigarette packet in the m ddle conpartnent.

At the conclusion of the hearing, the notions court
suppressed evi dence concerning the pipes and the net hanphet am ne,
but not the codeine tablets. |In so doing, the follow ng

di scussi on ensued:

THE COURT: . . . I’ m not suggesting in any way the
officer was less than truthful in court. Hi s police report
is — is not acceptable to this Court at this tinme.

| expect far nmore in conducting a search warrant.
There —- either it should have been video taped or at |east
some discussion as to how —- as to where the different
things came from I”"mgoing to —- and —- and he admits

hi msel f his menmory is not crystal clear

So |'m gonna strike the evidence suggested, that is
the —- the three so-called bongs or pipes, the two crysta
—- the two ziplock bags.

And is there anything else that’'s being —-

[ DEFENSE COUNSEL]: The two pills.

THE COURT: Now, the —- | don’t know about the
t abl et s. Is he charged with the tablets?

[ DEPUTY PROSECUTOR]: Yes, that’'s Count 4.

[ DEFENSE COUNSEL]: Yes.

[ DEPUTY PROSECUTOR]: That's the codeine, --
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THE COURT: —- |'m gonna allow those in because |

didn't hear testinony where they — where they — that they
were inside of a plastic packet. Did |I? They were |oose.

[ DEPUTY PROSECUTOR]: They were | oose.

[ DEFENSE COUNSEL] : Loose. Def endant testified they
were —-

M. MCCABE: In the —-

[ DEFENSE COUNSEL]: —- in the cigarette pack.

THE COURT: I"m gonna all ow those in.

In light of the notions court’s grant of the
suppression notion, the prosecution did not pursue Counts Il and
1l of the conplaint (relating to the methanphetam ne and drug
paraphernalia), leaving only Counts | (terroristic threatening)
and IV (pronoting a harnful drug -- codeine).

B. Severance of Counts | and |V

Subsequent to the suppression hearing, the trial court,
over the prosecution’s objection, granted McCabe's notion to
sever trial as to Counts | and IV and permitted himto stipulate
to the fact that he know ngly possessed a harnful drug “in order
to allowthe [hinm to challenge the suppression notion.”
Thereafter, the court convicted McCabe of Count IV in a bench
trial, and the case proceeded to a jury trial on Count |

(terroristic threatening).

C. Motion in linmine to Suppress Reference to McCabe’'s Use
of an Alias

At the beginning of the trial, the court read the
conplaint to the jury. The conplaint referred to McCabe as
“Allan M MCabe, a/k/a Edward K. Angell[.]” After the court had
read the conpl aint, defense counsel, out of the presence of the

jury, sought a notion in limne to exclude any further reference
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to “a/k/a’s.” Counsel pointed out that he had only recently been
appointed to represent McCabe because a previous court-appoi nted
attorney had wi thdrawn. As such, defense counsel explained that
he did not have a conplete file and did not have a copy of the
conplaint; therefore, he did not know the conplaint contained a
reference to an alias until it was read.* Counsel argued that
the reference was unfairly prejudicial because its only purpose
was to suggest that McCabe was a crimnal. The prosecution
argued that the conplaint was witten this way because McCabe had
told the police at the tinme of his arrest that his nanme was
Edward Keith Angell and that his real nane was ascertai ned after
fingerprint conparison was done. The court denied MCabe’s
notion, ruling that:

This particular horse is way out of the barn already.

The issue is whether it’s unfairly prejudicial. I f [ McCabe]
uttered those words, then | don’'t think it is unfairly
prejudicial. There may be some explanation of it, but I am

not aware of it.

D. Openi ng St at enent

At the beginning and end of its opening statenent, the
prosecution referred to McCabe as “Allan McCabe a/k/a Edward
[Keith] Angell[.]” In its opening statenent, the defense stated,
inter alia, that “the evidence will show' that Jason Kubo, the
Foodl and security guard who stopped McCabe outside of the store

on the day of the incident, “knew he had no grounds to nmake any

4 The record reflects that McCabe's defense counsel had been appoi nt ed

stand- by counsel on August 4, 1999, and trial counsel on August 17, 1999
Trial began on Monday, August 23, 1999
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arrest whatsoever.” Counsel further stated that “the evidence
will also show that M. Kubo attenpted to force M. MCabe back
into Foodl and” in order to go through Foodl and’s procedures for a
trespass warning, that McCabe was aware Kubo “had no | egal right
to arrest” him and, therefore, refused to go with Kubo.

E. Trial Testinony

At trial, Foodland security guard Jason Kubo testified
for the prosecution. Kubo testified that he observed MCabe
pushi ng a shopping cart in the wine section of the store with his
backpack in the cart. Kubo observed McCabe conceal two bottles
of port wine in his backpack. According to Kubo, MCabe then
| ooked around, and “I assume[] he had seen ne” because MCabe
t hen unzi pped hi s backpack, renoved the bottles of w ne, and
pl aced them back on the shelf. MCabe then took his backpack and
exited the store.

Kubo testified that he then ran up to McCabe, who by
now was just outside the store, identified hinself as security,

di spl ayed his badge, and told McCabe that he wanted to initiate a
trespass warning for attenpted theft. Kubo stated that MCabe
appeared agitated and replied, “Fuck you.” Kubo then placed his
hand on McCabe’ s shoul der, “trying to calmhimdown[,]” and
expl ai ned to McCabe that “[y]Jou are not arrested[,]” but that he
wanted to initiate a trespass warning. MCabe responded by

trying to punch Kubo in the face with a closed fist. Kubo then
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stepped back and told McCabe, “Don’t make things any worse.”
According to Kubo, McCabe then swore at himagain, reached into
the smal | pocket of his backpack, pulled out a “box cutter”
utility knife, pointed it at Kubo, and stated, “Don’t make me use
this.” Kubo testified that he was scared, took a few nore steps
back, and McCabe stated, “You want nme to cut you?” MCabe then
swore a few nore tines and left. Kubo witnessed McCabe pl ace the
kni fe back in his backpack; he called the police, and MCabe was
apprehended a short di stance fromthe scene.

On cross-exam nation, Kubo explained that, in a
“trespass warning,” an individual is warned that he or she may
not enter the Foodland premses in the future and that, if the
i ndi vi dual does so, he or she will be arrested for trespassing.
Kubo acknow edged that it was sufficient to nerely give a verba
warning at the scene, but that it was the preferred store policy
to attenpt to obtain docunentation of the warning by
phot ogr aphi ng the individual and having the individual sign a
witten acknowl edgnent that he had received the warning. To
carry out the store’'s preferred policy, MCabe would have had to
acconpany Kubo to the store’s security office.

HPD O ficer Alan Togam testified that he was
di spatched to the scene on the day of the incident and
subsequent |y apprehended the defendant. When he stopped the

def endant, the defendant identified hinself as Edward Keith
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Angell. O ficer Togam further identified McCabe in open court
as the individual whom he had apprehended.

Detective Matsunura al so testified for the
prosecution.®> Mtsunmura testified that he was the | ead

i nvestigator for the incident:

[ DEPUTY PROSECUTOR]: . . . [Were you assigned to
assist and lead the investigation of terroristic threatening
in the first degree involving a suspect known as Allan M
McCabe a/k/a Edward Keith Angell and an all eged conpl ai ni ng
witness identified as Jason Kubo?

[ MATSUMURA] : Yes, | was.

[ DEPUTY PROSECUTOR]: Pursuant to your investigation as
the | ead detective, sir, before today did you meet with
Allan M MCabe a/k/a Edward Keith Angell?

[ MATSUMURA] : Yes, | did.

[ DEPUTY PROSECUTOR]: If you were to see Allan MCabe
again, would you be able to recognize and identify hin?

[ MATSUMURA] :  Yes.

Mat surmura then proceeded to visually identify MCabe in open

court, after which he was asked:

[ DEPUTY PROSECUTOR] : Detective Matsumura, pursuant to
your investigation of this terroristic threatening in the
first degree offense, did you through the identification
section of the Honolulu Police Departnment, through
fingerprint comparison, confirmthat Allan M MCabe and
Edward Keith Angell are one and the same person?

[ DETECTI VE MATSUMURA]: Yes, | did receive that
notification and confirmed it, yes.

Mat surmura further testified that he searched McCabe’ s backpack
after obtaining a search warrant and that he found the knife in

the small front pocket of the backpack.®

5 At the trial, Detective Matsumura actually testified first, followed
by Officer Togam and then Kubo. Their testimony is presented in the sequence
descri bed above in order to facilitate the description of the events

6 Detective Matsunura's tri al testimony that he found the knife in the

smal | front pocket of the backpack was inconsistent with his testinmny at the
suppressi on hearing that he found the knife in the second, m ddle-sized
compart ment . McCabe had the same counsel at both proceedi ngs and counsel did
not raise this inconsistency on cross-exam nation.
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McCabe was the sole witness in his defense. He
testified that, while in the store, he “[ran] across” a bottle of
chanpagne with the intention of stealing it, but then noticed
that Kubo was watching. Surm sing that Kubo was a security
guard, MCabe stated that he did not place the chanpagne in his
backpack or in the shopping cart. Shortly thereafter, he left
the store without purchasing anything. OQutside the store, Kubo
ran up to him vyelling. MCabe further testified that he was not
sure what Kubo had said because Kubo “nmunbl ed sonething.”

According to McCabe, Kubo then grabbed him by the right
shoul der and left arm spun himaround, and said, “Come back with
me in the store.” MCabe stated that Kubo was “knocking ne
around” and “pushing ne toward the store.” MCabe then got
agitated, “hit [Kubo's] armoff of ne[,]” and swore at him Kubo
eventual | y yanked the backpack off of MCabe, threw it into a
near by shopping cart, and began rumragi ng t hrough it.

As Kubo was | ooking through the backpack, MCabe
testified that he grabbed it back, said, “Man, if you wanted to
| ook in ny bag you should have asked ne[,]” and proceeded to
enpty his bag for Kubo. Wen the bag was partially enptied, Kubo
told McCabe that he did not want to see the contents of the bag,
so McCabe started putting various itens back into the bag. At
this point, the utility knife was sticking out of the smal

pocket, “blocking the zipper.” MCabe testified that, by now, *“I
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[was] kind of pissed off that he did this. | tell him *‘You
| ucky you never get cut,’” meaning in my mnd you |ucky as you
di ggi ng your hand in there you didn't get cut . . . .” MCabe
then cl osed up his backpack and wal ked away. MCabe agreed with
Kubo that, “pretty much fromthe start,” Kubo had told himthat
he was not being arrested.

On cross-exam nation, MCabe acknow edged t hat he had
given the arresting officers a false name and birth date.

F. Jury Instructions

During the settling of jury instructions, MCabe
requested a sel f-defense instruction on the grounds that, if the
jury partially believed Kubo that McCabe had threatened him and
partially believed McCabe that Kubo had used unlawful force in
restraining him the jury could infer that McCabe’'s threat was in
sel f-defense. Over the objection of the prosecution, the court
al l oned the instruction.

The prosecution next requested an instruction on the
definition of shoplifting. The requested instruction read in

part:

A person commts theft by shoplifting if the person
conceal s or takes possession of the goods or merchandi se of
any store or retail establishment, with intent to defraud.

The prosecutor explained that the instruction was requested to
counter the inplication raised by the defense in its opening

statenent that “nerely concealing” wine in a backpack is not an
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of fense, thereby suggesting that Kubo was wong to stop MCabe.
The defense did not object.

G Cl osi ng Argunents

In its opening argunent, the prosecution pointed out

that it

had to show that the person who allegedly committed the
terroristic threatening incident was in fact this defendant,
Allan M MCabe. . . . No question that Allan M MCabe is
the person. Although he may have used a different name when
arrested by the police, he is one and the same person.

In all of its other references to the defendant, the prosecution
referred to McCabe as “MCabe.”

In its closing argunent, the defense referred to the
court’s shoplifting instruction to argue that Kubo was not a
credi ble witness. The defense maintained that, if Kubo really
saw McCabe conceal the wine bottles in the store, Kubo would have
arrested McCabe at that tinme because, as the court’s instructions
woul d expl ain, “concealing” nerchandise with intent to defraud
constitutes shoplifting. Because Kubo made no such arrest, the
def ense argued that Kubo had not seen McCabe place the w ne
bottles in his backpack, but had only suspected that MCabe
shoplifted. The defense also argued that Kubo only used the
trespass warning as an excuse in order to stop McCabe, seize his
backpack, and search it for stolen nerchandi se “in hopes of
obt ai ni ng evidence sufficient to make an arrest.” The defense
mai ntai ned that, after grabbi ng McCabe, Kubo found hinself in a

“situation of a false arrest” and now had “every reason in the
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world to stand up in front of you and tell as good a story as he

can. The defense then returned to what it called “that first

and central problem If this private security guard saw M.
McCabe shoplifting, why didn’'t he arrest hin®”

In its rebuttal argunment, in response to defense
counsel s argunent that Kubo was not a credible wtness, the
prosecution asserted that it was McCabe who was not credible,

pointing out, inter alia, that McCabe had lied to the police

about his identity when he was initially apprehended.

Subsequently, the jury returned a guilty verdict, and
the court entered final judgnent as to Counts | and IV on October
18, 1999. MCabe tinely appeal ed.

I'1. STANDARDS OF REVI EW

A. Adnmi ssibility of Codei ne Tablets

The determ nati on whet her the codeine tablets were
lawfully seized is ultimtely a question of Iaw which this court

reviews de novo. See State v. Wallace, 80 Hawai ‘i 382, 391, 910

P.2d 695, 704 (1996). To the extent that such determ nation
i nvol ves the review of findings of fact nade by the circuit
court, those findings are reviewed under the clearly erroneous

standard. See State. v. Anderson, 84 Hawai‘i 462, 466-67, 935

P.2d 1007, 1011-12 (1997).

A finding of fact is clearly erroneous when (1) the record

| acks substantial evidence to support the finding, or (2)
despite substantial evidence in support of the finding, the
appel l ate court is nonetheless left with a definite and firm
conviction that a m stake has been made.
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Id. (citing State v. Okunura, 78 Hawai‘i 383, 392, 894 P.2d 80,

89 (1995)).

B. Denial of Mdtion in Limne to Exclude Reference to
McCabe's Use of an Alias

A nmotionin limne is “a procedural device which
requests a pretrial order enjoining opposing counsel from using
certain prejudicial evidence in front of a jury[.]” State v.
Mura, 6 Haw. App. 501, 504, 730 P.2d 917, 920 (1986) (quoting

Rot hbl att & Leroy, The Mdition in Limine in Crinminal Trials: A

Technique for the Pretrial Exclusion of Prejudicial Evidence, 60

Ky. L.J. 611, 613 (1972)).

The standard on appeal for review of evidentiary
rulings depends on the particular rule of evidence at issue.
Keal oha v. County of [Hawai'i], 74 Haw. 308, 319, 844 P.2d
670, 676 (1993). Evidentiary rulings are reviewed for abuse
of discretion, unless application of the rule admts of only
one correct result, in which case review is under the
right/wong standard. |d.

State v. Baron, 80 Hawai ‘i 107, 113, 905 P.2d 613, 619 (1995).

The court’s determ nation of relevancy is reviewed under the

right/ wong standard. State v. Alston, 75 Haw. 517, 538, 865

P.2d 157, 168 (1994). The determ nati on whether the probative
val ue of relevant evidence is substantially outweighed by the
danger of unfair prejudice is reviewed under the abuse of

di scretion standard. See State v. Austin, 70 Haw. 300, 308, 769

P.2d 1098, 1102-03 (1989). *“The trial court abuses its
di scretion when it clearly exceeds the bounds of reason or

di sregards rules or principles of law or practice to the

-15-



substantial detrinment of a party litigant.” State v. Kauhi, 86

Hawai ‘i 195, 197, 948 P.2d 1036, 1038 (1997) (citing State v.
Ganal , 81 Hawai‘i 358, 373, 917 P.2d 370, 385 (1996) (interna
guotation marks omtted)).

C. Jury lnstructions

“I'n reviewing jury instructions, the standard of
review i s whet her, when read and consi dered as a whole, the
instructions given are prejudicially insufficient,
erroneous, inconsistent, or m sl eading.” State v. Horswill,
75 Haw. 152, 155, 857 P.2d 579, 581 (1993) (citing [State
v.] Kelekolio, 74 Haw. [479,] 514-15, 849 P.2d [58,] 74
[(1993)].

State v. Hoey, 77 Hawai‘i 17, 38, 881 P.2d 504, 525 (1994).

I11. DI SCUSSI ON

A. Adnmi ssibility of Codei ne Tablets

1. McCabe’s Stipulation That He Knowingly Possessed
Codeine

At the outset, we recognize the fact that MCabe
stipulated to knowi ngly possessing codei ne and proceeded to a
bench trial, which resulted in his conviction as to Count IV. On
appeal of that conviction, MCabe asserts that the notion to
suppress was erroneously deni ed and seeks reversal of his
conviction on that count. By stipulating to the know ng
possessi on of the codei ne tablets, however, MCabe has
effectively forecl osed any chance of reversing his conviction on
appeal. In other words, even if the notion to suppress was

erroneously denied, the error was harml ess because McCabe’ s
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stipulation alone is sufficient to support his conviction as to
Count 1V and, therefore, his conviction should be affirned.

Not wi t hst andi ng the above, it is clear froma careful
review of the transcript of the hearing involving MCabe’s
stipulation that McCabe believed that, by stipulating to the
facts, he was preserving his right to appeal the suppression
i ssue and that, if successful on appeal, his conviction would be
reversed. 1In actuality, however, there were only two options
avail able to McCabe at the tine he entered into the stipulation
t hat could have resulted in a reversal of his conviction on
appeal: (1) nove to enter a conditional plea; or (2) proceed to
trial without putting on a defense. Defense counsel’s decision
to allow McCabe to stipulate to the fact that he know ngly
possessed codeine -- in the absence of a conditional plea
agreenent -- reflects a |lack of judgnent and, potentially, a
claimof ineffective assistance. Wether counsel was ineffective
and whet her such ineffectiveness resulted in the substanti al
impai rment of a potentially neritorious defense is an issue that
may, under certain circunstances, be reviewed on direct appeal.

See State v. Silva, 75 Haw. 419, 438-40, 864 P.2d 583, 592-93

(1993) (stating that, “in sone instances, the ineffective
assi stance of counsel may be so obvious fromthe record” that
failing to deal with it on direct appeal “would serve no purpose

except to delay the inevitable and expend resources
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unnecessarily”). Because there was no di scernable benefit to
stipulating to the facts where the intention was to preserve the
suppression i ssue for appeal with the hope of achieving a
reversal, we are conpelled to exam ne counsel’s effectiveness or
| ack thereof on direct appeal.

Mor eover, we nmay recogni ze counsel’s ineffective
assi stance, even though it was not expressly called to our
attention, where the substantial rights of the defendant have
been affected. See Hawai‘ Rul es of Appellate Procedure Rule
28(b)(4) (“the appellate court, at its option, nay recognize a
plain error not presented’); Hawai‘ Rules of Penal Procedure
Rul e 52(b) (“Plain errors or defects affecting substantial rights
may be noticed although they were not brought to the attention of

the court.”); State v. Jenkins, 93 Hawai‘i 87, 101, 997 P.2d 13,

27 (2000) (“We may recogni ze plain error when the error commtted
affects substantial rights of the defendant.”) (internal
guot ations onitted).

In order to determ ne whether counsel rendered
i neffective assistance by allowi ng McCabe to stipulate to the
knowi ng possession of the codeine tablets and whet her that
decision resulted in the substantial inpairnent of a potentially
meritorious defense, we exam ne the nerits of the suppression

i ssue.
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2. Suppression Motion

McCabe argues that the notions court erred in not
suppressing evidence of the codeine tablets seized by Detective
Mat surmur a because the requirenents of the “plain view doctrine
were not nmet. W agree that the requirenments of the plain view
doctrine were not net, although not for the reasons proffered by
McCabe.

The fourth amendnment to the United States Constitution
and article |, section 7 of the Hawai‘i Constitution protects
citizens from unreasonabl e searches and sei zures and unreasonabl e
government intrusions into their legitimte expectations of

privacy. See Wallace, 80 Hawai‘ at 392, 910 P.2d at 705. A

search or seizure conducted without a warrant is presunptively
unr easonabl e unl ess the search or seizure falls within one of the
l egally recogni zed exceptions to the warrant requirenent. See

State v. Meyer, 78 Hawai‘i 308, 312, 893 P.2d 159, 163 (1995). A

warrant authorizing a search or seizure nust describe with
particularity the place to be searched or the itemto be seized.

See Haw. Const. art. |, 8 7;7 State v. Wolsey, 71 Haw. 638, 640,

7 Article |, section 7 of the Constitution of the State of Hawai ‘i
states:

The right of the people to be secure in their persons,
houses, papers and effects against unreasonabl e searches,
sei zures and invasions of privacy shall not be violated
and no warrants shall issue but upon probable cause,
supported by oath or affirmation, and particularly
descri bing the place to be searched and the persons or
things to be seized or the conmmunicati ons sought to be
intercepted.
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802 P.2d 478, 479 (1990). “[A] search nust not be broader than
what is absolutely necessary to acconplish the purposes for which

such searches are permtted.” State v. Ching, 67 Haw. 107, 111

678 P.2d 1088, 1092 (1984) (internal quotation marks and
citations omtted). It follows that the seizure of itens not
described in a search warrant froma location in which an

i ndi vidual otherwi se has a legitimte expectation of privacy is

presunptively unreasonable. See, e.qg., State v. Joyner, 66 Haw.

543, 544-46, 669 P.2d 152, 153-54 (1983) (where police had a
warrant to search prem ses for ganbling devices, seizure of
marijuana and cocaine froma folded wallet found in a clutch
purse | ocated within defendant’s gym bag was unreasonabl e).
However, “where a governnental agent is engaged in a
| awful intrusion and inadvertently observes evidence of a crineg,
t he sei zure of such evidence does not require any further
constitutional protection.” Wallace, 80 Hawai‘i at 398, 910 P.2d
at 711 (citing Meyer, 78 Hawai‘ at 312-14, 316-17, 893 P.2d at
163-65, 167-68). This scenario is known as the “plain view
doctrine. “[T]lhree factors are required to nerit a legitimate
plain view observation: (1) prior justification for the
intrusion; (2) inadvertent discovery; and (3) probable cause to
believe the itemis evidence of a crinme or contraband.” State v.
Di xon, 83 Hawai i 13, 23, 924 P.2d 181, 191 (1996) (officers

executing valid arrest warrant lawfully seized evidence of
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crimnal activity that was in plain view during arrest) (quoting
Meyer, 78 Hawai‘i at 314, 893 P.2d at 165). W, therefore,
revi ew each factor to determ ne whether the codeine tablets were
legally in plain view when Detective Matsunura sei zed them
Because the intrusion into McCabe’ s backpack that
yi el ded the codei ne tablets was nade pursuant to the valid
warrant to search for the utility knife, the parties do not
di spute the fact that the first factor was present. However, the
parties disagree as to whether the codeine tablets were
di scovered i nadvertently during the search for the knife. MCabe
contends that the codeine pills should have been suppressed al ong
with the pipes and net hanphet anm ne. MCabe argues that it is
evident that the notions court suppressed the pipes and the
met hanphet am ne because the prosecution had not nmet its burden of
denonstrating that these itens were discovered inadvertently
during Detective Matsunura' s search. Detective Matsunura did not
clearly recall the details of the search, and witten reports
were inconsistent with key aspects of his testinony that the
pi pes and net hanphet am ne were not conceal ed within the backpack.
Specifically, Detective Matsunura testified that the pipes were
not w apped, even though the HPD evidence report indicated that
the pi pes were wapped. Moreover, the detective could not recal
whet her a cigarette package was recovered during the search

while his report indicated that one was. MCabe, on the other
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hand, testified that the pipes were tightly wapped in paper
towel s and the net hanphetam ne was inside a cigarette package.
McCabe submits that the court’s ruling, therefore, effectively
anounts to a finding that the nethanphetam ne and pi pes were not

i nadvertently di scovered because they were concealed in |ocations
that the detective would not be expected to observe in a
reasonabl e search for the knife.

McCabe posits that “the [c]ourt was confused by the
testinmony and its finding that the pills were found in plain view
is not supported by substantial evidence.” W disagree. In
ruling agai nst suppressing the codeine pills, we recognize that
the notions court initially believed, erroneously, that there was

no testinony that the tablets were conceal ed:

THE COURT: —- |'m gonna allow those in because |
didn't hear testinony where they —- where they — that they
were inside of a plastic packet. Did |I? They were |oose.

However, imedi ately follow ng that erroneous statenent, MCabe
brought to the court’s attention the fact that he had indeed
testified that the pills were concealed wwthin the cigarette
package. Detective Matsunura, on the other hand, had testified
that the pills were | oose. Even after being rem nded that the
testinmony conflicted, the notions court neverthel ess expressly

refused to suppress evidence of the tablets:
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[ DEPUTY PROSECUTOR]: They were | oose.

[ DEFENSE COUNSEL] : Loose. Def endant testified they were —-
M. MCCABE: In the —-

[ DEFENSE COUNSEL]: —- in the cigarette pack.

THE COURT: I”m gonna all ow those in.

In light of the conflicting testinony, we interpret the court’s
deci sion not to suppress the evidence of the tablets as a

determ nation of the credibility of the witnesses’ testinony.
“Il]t is well-settled that an appellate court will not pass upon
i ssues dependent upon the credibility of witnesses and the wei ght

of the evidence[.]” State v. Mller, 84 Hawai‘i 269, 279, 933

P.2d 606, 616 (1997) (brackets in original) (citation omtted).
Because Detective Matsunura' s testinony constituted substantial
evi dence to support the court’s finding, the finding is not
clearly erroneous. The fact that the court chose to accept sone
portions of Detective Matsunura’s testinony and not ot her
portions is |likew se an issue of credibility that properly rests
with the court as fact-finder. Therefore, the tablets were

i nadvertently discovered, and the second requirenent for a
legitimate plain view observation was sati sfi ed.

Finally, we exanmne the third factor: whether there was
probabl e cause to believe that the inadvertently-discovered item
evinces a crime or contraband. In our view, a police officer who
searches a backpack and finds two pills in conbination with
several glass pipes and clear plastic bags containing a
crystalline substance nmay i ndeed have probabl e cause to believe

that the pills are unlawful |y possessed controll ed substances
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because the pills are found in close proximty to what appears to
be obvious illegal drugs and drug paraphernalia. However, the
notions court ruled that the pipes and plastic bags were not in
plain view, and the prosecution does not contest this ruling.
Therefore, the existence of these itens cannot be considered; the
two tablets nmust be considered in isolation. 1In the absence of
any ot her evidence suggesting that the officer reasonably
believed the tablets were unlawful, the presence of two | one
tablets found in a backpack is not sufficient to establish
probabl e cause to believe that the tablets are unlawfully
possessed control |l ed substances.

The fact that Detective Matsumura testified that he
found what he suspected were two | oose marijuana seeds is al so
insufficient to establish probable cause that the pills, if found
in close proximty to the seeds, were illegal contraband. The
testi nony does not establish the basis for Detective Matsumura’'s
belief that the two seeds he found were marijuana seeds. The
presence of two small seeds and two tablets in a backpack does
not by itself establish probable cause to believe that the
backpack owner is illegally possessing Schedule Il drugs.

Based on the foregoing, evidence of the codeine tablets
shoul d have been suppressed. As indicated at the outset, if
all ow ng McCabe to stipulate to the know ng possession of the

codeine tablets resulted in the substantial inpairnment of a
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potentially neritorious defense, such a result would be

determ native of whether counsel rendered ineffective assistance.
Because the notions court erred in failing to suppress the

evi dence, we hold that MCabe’'s appeal of the suppression issue
woul d have been neritorious had counsel not allowed himto
stipulate to the facts. W, therefore, further hold that MCabe
received ineffective assistance of counsel with respect to Count
V. Accordingly, we reverse McCabe’ s conviction of pronoting a
harnful drug in the fourth degree.

B. Denial of Mdtion in Limine to Exclude Reference to
McCabe’'s Use of an Ali as

McCabe contends that evidence of his use of an alias
and evidence that his real nanme was discovered as a result of
fingerprint conparisons are irrelevant. Further, MCabe contends
that, even if relevant, such evidence was unfairly prejudicial.
W di sagree with both contentions.

1. Relevance

Rel evant evidence is

evidence having any tendency to make the existence of any
fact that is of consequence to the determ nation of the
action more or |ess probable than it would be without the
evi dence.

Hawai i Rul es of Evidence (HRE) Rule 401 (1993).

In seeking identification of the defendant from
Det ective Matsunura, the prosecutor’s reference to McCabe as
“All an McCabe a/k/a Edward K. Angell” was clearly rel evant

because, once the conplaint was read, the prosecutor, in order to
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obtain a conviction, had to establish that Edward K. Angell and
Al |l an McCabe were the sane person and that the defendant was, in
fact, that person. Moreover, the prosecutor’s reference to the
alias was rel evant because the police officer who initially
det ai ned McCabe testified that he stopped a person who identified
hi nsel f as Edward K. Angell. Both of these references nade it
nore “probable that it would be without” these references, HRE
Rul e 401, that the defendant was the person listed in the
conplaint and, therefore, were relevant. Had MCabe wanted to
object to the reference to an alias in the conplaint, he should
have done so before the conplaint was read to the jury.?®

Finally, the fact that McCabe initially identified hinself to the
I nvestigating officers as Edward K. Angell is relevant to
McCabe’'s credibility as a witness.® Wth regard to the
detective's nention of the fingerprint evidence, the fact that
the police used fingerprint evidence to verify that Allan MCabe
and Edward K. Angell were the sane individual is relevant

because, again, the evidence nakes that fact nore probable. See

HRE Rul e 401.

8 Al t hough we recogni ze that McCabe’s trial counsel had a short period

of time in which to prepare for trial, see supra note 4, he had adequate time
to obtain a copy of the conplaint.

9

It was apparent from defense counsel’s opening statement that M Cabe
woul d testify.
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2. Unfair Prejudice
McCabe argues that the di sputed evidence was unfairly
prej udi ci al because his use of an alias and the fact that his
fingerprints were on file with the HPD inplied to the jury that
he was a “crimnal type.”

HRE Rul e 403 (1993) states:

Al t hough rel evant, evidence may be excluded if its
probative value is substantially outweighed by the danger of
unfair prejudice, confusion of the issues, or m sleading the
jury, or by considerations of undue del ay, waste of time, or
needl ess presentation of cunulative evidence.

First, the disputed evidence was highly probative
because, as described above, it was critical to establish
McCabe’s identity as the person nanmed in the conplaint. Second,

t he probative val ue was not substantially outwei ghed by the
danger of unfair prejudice. As the record denonstrates, the
references to the term“a/k/a” nmade during Detective Matsunura’'s
testinmony were brief and were nade early in the trial, before the
extensive conflicting testinony of Kubo and McCabe. Any
references to the alias in argunent were also brief and were nade
solely to denonstrate that McCabe and Edward K. Angell were the
sane person, or to permssibly attack McCabe's credibility.
Simlarly, the nention of fingerprint evidence to establish that
McCabe and Angell were the sanme person was brief, and its

signi ficance was not dwelt upon or enphasized, nor did the

prosecutor refer to the fingerprint evidence in closing argunent.
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Sinply put, MCabe has failed to convince us that the
possibility of unfair prejudice due to the passing, necessary
references to an alias or to the fingerprint evidence
substantially outwei ghed their probative value. W do not
believe that the trial court “exceeded the bounds of reason” in
its decision to allow the evidence or that its decision resulted
in “substantial detrinment” to McCabe. Accordingly, we hold that
the trial court did not err in allowi ng the evidence of McCabe’'s
alias or fingerprint identification.?®

C. Jury Instructions

McCabe contends that the trial court erred in giving
the instruction on the definition of shoplifting because the
i nstruction could have confused the jury into disregarding
McCabe’s legitinmate sel f-defense claim However, MCabe did not
object to the instruction at trial. Hawai‘ Rules of Penal

Procedure (HRPP) Rule 30(f) (2000) states in relevant part:

No party may assign as error the giving or the refusal to
give, or the nodification of, an instruction . . . unless
the party objects thereto before the jury retires to
consider its verdict, stating distinctly the matter to which
the party objects and the grounds of the objection.[1}]

10 we reject McCabe’s argument that HRE Rule 404, dealing with
character evidence in order to show action in conformty therewith, or
evi dence of other acts to prove the character of a person in order to show
action in conformty therewith, is applicable to this case. The prosecution
did not introduce evidence of McCabe' s character and did not introduce
evi dence of other acts in order to prove that McCabe possessed a particul ar
character trait.

11 The above | anguage was | ocated within HRPP Rule 30(e) (1995) at the
time of the proceedings in question. Except for alterations to make the
| anguage gender neutral, the | anguage is the sane.
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Because McCabe failed to object to the instruction, we decline to

consider this issue. See State v. Kupau, 76 Hawai ‘i 387, 393,

879 P.2d 492, 498 (1994) (stating that “an appellate court may
presunme that an instruction clearly stated the lawif no
objection to the allegedly erroneous instruction was nade at
trial”) (citation omtted)).

Qccasionally, as illustrated by our analysis in section
[11.A 1, supra, this court has acknow edged its discretionary
ability to recognize plain error when the substantial rights of
t he def endant have been affected. Thus, if the instruction were
erroneously given, we could consider this issue under the plain
error doctrine. However, “[t]his court's power to deal with
plain error is one to be exercised sparingly and with caution
because the plain error rule represents a departure froma
presupposition of the adversary system-that a party nust |ook to
his or her counsel for protection and bear the cost of counsel's

m stakes.” State v. Kelekolio, 74 Haw. 479, 515, 849 P.2d 58,

74-75 (1993) (citing State v. Fox, 70 Haw. 46, 55-56, 760 P.2d

670, 675-76 (1988)).

During closing argunent in this case, MCabe relied
extensively on the shoplifting instruction to which he now
objects. Referring to the instruction, MCabe argued that Kubo

was not credible because, if Kubo were really telling the truth
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about McCabe’s conceal nent of the wine bottles in his backpack,
he al ready had enough reason to arrest McCabe. After positing

t hat Kubo had attenpted to restrain himin a rogue effort to
obtai n evidence that he had shoplifted, MCabe returned to “that
first and central problem If this private security guard saw
M. MCabe shoplifting, why didn't he arrest hinP” Having taken
advant age of the court’s instruction, but failing nonetheless to
convince the jury of his theory, MCabe now seeks a second chance
wth a different set of instructions. W see no reason to allow

hima second bite at the apple. . State v. Tinoteo, 87 Hawai ‘i

108, 115, 952 P.2d 865, 872 (1997) (“‘After a guilty verdict has
been returned based on the requested instruction, defense counsel
cannot be allowed to change legal positions in mdstream and seek
a reversal based on that error. Principles of estoppel, waiver,
and invited error, forestall the possible success of such a

ruse.’”) (CGting Weber v. State, 602 So.2d 1316, 1319 (Fla. Dist.

Ct. App. 1992.). Accordingly, even assum ng argquendo that the
instruction was erroneously given, we would decline to recognize
plain error under the circunstances of this case.
V. CONCLUSI ON
Based on the foregoing, we reverse (1) the order
denyi ng McCabe’s notion to suppress evidence of the codeine

tablets and (2) MCabe’ s conviction of the of fense of pronoting a
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harnful drug in the fourth degree. W affirm MCabe’ s conviction

of and sentence for terroristic threatening in the first degree.
DATED: Honol ul u, Hawai ‘i, August 9, 2001.
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